UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

_	CURRENT REPORT	
Purs	suant to Section 13 or 15(d) of	the
	ecurities Exchange Act of 1934	
Date of Report (Da	ate of earliest event reported):	: August 18, 2022
	erint Systems In	
Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	001-34807 (Commission File Number)	11-3200514 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
	175 Broadhollow Road Melville, New York 11747	
	ipal executive offices, and zip code) tegistrant's telephone number, including area code)	
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is following provisions (<i>see</i> General Instruction A.2. below):	s intended to simultaneously satisfy th	e filing obligation of the registrant under any of the
 □ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 un □ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 unde □ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to □ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to 	er the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a o Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange A	-12) act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
Securities re	egistered pursuant to Section 12(b)	of the Act:
<u>Title of each class</u> Common Stock, \$.001 par value per sha	re VRNT	Name of each exchange on which registered The NASDAQ Stock Market, LLC (NASDAQ Global Select Market)
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 19		
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if t or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant		

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure

On August 18, 2022, Verint Systems Inc. ("Verint") issued a press release announcing the timing for its conference call to discuss selected financial information for the second quarter ended July 31, 2022 and its outlook. A copy of the press release is attached as Exhibit 99.1 hereto and is incorporated by reference in its entirety into this Item 7.01.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

/ 1\		:	
(d)	Exi	nn	bits

Exhibit Number	Description	
99.1	Press Release of Verint Systems Inc., dated August 18, 2022	
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within XBRL document)	

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

VERINT SYSTEMS INC.

Date: August 18, 2022

By: /s/ Douglas E. Robinson

Name: Douglas E. Robinson
Title: Chief Financial Officer



Press Release

Verint to Announce Second Quarter Financial Results on Wednesday, September 7, 2022

MELVILLE, N.Y., August 18, 2022 — <u>Verint® Systems Inc.</u> (NASDAQ: VRNT) will conduct a conference call on Wednesday, September 7, 2022 at 4:30 p.m. ET to review its second quarter financial results (for the quarter ended July 31, 2022) and discuss its outlook. An earnings press release will be issued after the market closes on September 7th.

A real-time webcast of the conference call with presentation slides will be available on <u>Verint's Investor Relations webcast page</u>. Participants may register for the call <u>here</u> to receive the dial-in numbers and unique PIN to access the call. Please join the call 5-10 minutes prior to the scheduled start time.

About Verint Systems Inc.

Verint® (Nasdaq: VRNT) helps the world's most iconic brands – including over 85 of the Fortune 100 companies – build enduring customer relationships by connecting work, data and experiences across the enterprise. The Verint Customer Engagement portfolio draws on the latest advancements in AI and analytics, an open cloud architecture, and The Science of Customer Engagement™ to help customers close The Engagement Capacity Gap™.

Verint. The Customer Engagement Company™. Learn more at Verint.com.

This press release contains "forward-looking statements," including statements regarding expectations, predictions, views, opportunities, plans, strategies, beliefs, and statements of similar effect relating to Verint Systems Inc. These forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and they are based on management's expectations that involve a number of risks, uncertainties, and assumptions, any of which could cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed in or implied by the forward-looking statements. For a detailed discussion of these risk factors, see our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended January 31, 2022 and other filings we make with the SEC. The forward-looking statements contained in this press release are made as of the date of this press release and, except as required by law, Verint assumes no obligation to update or revise them or to provide reasons why actual results may differ.

VERINT, VERINT DA VINCI, THE CUSTOMER ENGAGEMENT COMPANY, BOUNDLESS CUSTOMER ENGAGEMENT, THE ENGAGEMENT CAPACITY GAP and THE SCIENCE OF CUSTOMER ENGAGEMENT are trademarks of Verint Systems Inc. or its subsidiaries. Verint and other parties may also have trademark rights in other terms used herein.

###

Investor Relations Contact:

Matthew Frankel, CFA Verint Systems Inc. (631) 962-9672 matthew.frankel@verint.com